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September 1, 2006
Robert Litzinger
724 Kelsey Court

Santa Maria, California  93454

RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-164
Dear Mr. Litzinger:

This letter is in response to your request regarding the conflict of interest disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Which payments that you receive from individuals for performing church-related services are required to be reported on your statement of economic interests?
CONCLUSION


Payments you receive for conducting church-related services, such as weddings and funerals, are either gifts or income, depending upon whether you provide equal or greater value for the payments received.  If you provide equal or greater value for the payments, they are considered income and, if any one source provides you $500 or more in a calendar year, you must report the source of the income on your statement of economic interests.  However, if you receive any gifts totaling $50 or more from a single source in a calendar year, you must report the source of the gift(s).  In addition, you are subject to a gift limit of $360 per source received during a calendar year.  These payments are not considered prohibited honoraria.
FACTS


You have been nominated to the Block Grant Advisory Committee for the City of Santa Maria.  This position requires you to complete a statement of economic interests (Form 700) and is designated as having full disclosure.

You are a pastor and in the course of your occupation you receive “gifts and support.”  Some of the gifts are from family members and some from local individuals.  The gifts and support are for activities such as Pastor’s Appreciation Sunday, and weddings and funerals.  You report all of this income to the IRS.

In a telephone conversation of August 25, 2006, you stated that you are an employee of the church, which is incorporated.  You serve as the Chief Executive Officer of the corporation.  When you receive payments for Pastor’s Appreciation Sunday, weddings and funerals, and similar services, you personally retain these payments; they are not given to the corporation.
ANALYSIS

As a public official holding a position that has “full disclosure,” you are required to report all investments, interests in real property, and business positions held on the date of assuming office, and income (including gifts) received during the 12 months prior to the date of assuming office.  (Regulation 18730(b)(6)(B).)  Thereafter, you will be required to file an annual statement of economic interests (Form 700) each year that you continue to serve.  When you leave your position, you will be required to file a leaving office statement of economic interests.  Nevertheless, there are several exceptions to the requirement to report income and gifts.
Income


Section 82030 defines “income,” in pertinent part, as:
“… a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance ….  ‘Income,’ other than a gift, does not include income received from any source outside the jurisdiction and not doing business within the jurisdiction, not planning to do business within the jurisdiction, or not having done business within the jurisdiction during the two years prior to the time any statement or other action is required ….”

Therefore, income, other than gifts, received from sources outside the City of Santa Maria is not reportable.  Assuming your corporation is located in Santa Maria, any salary, wage, or advance from the corporation is reportable as income on Schedule C of Form 700.  In addition, other income you receive, such as for Pastor’s Appreciation Sunday, weddings and funerals for which you provide equal or greater value, is also reportable on Schedule C of Form 700.
Gifts


A gift is defined in section 82028, in pertinent part, as:
“… any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received ….”


Under section 89503(c) of the Act, designated employees of local government agencies are subject to a limit on gifts that may be accepted in any calendar year.  That limit is adjusted biennially to account for inflation and is currently set at $360.  (Regulation 18940.2.)  No designated employee of a local government agency may accept a gift from any single source if the total value of gifts from that source will exceed $360 in a calendar year.
If you provide “equal or greater value” for payments received for conducting church services, and officiating at weddings and funerals, the payments would not be gifts subject to reporting and the $360 limit.


In addition, under Commission regulation 18942, certain gifts are not considered gifts under the Act and, therefore, are excluded from the gift limit.  Such gifts are also not required to be reported by the designated employee.  Among the various exceptions in regulation 18942 are gifts from a family member.  (See the instructions for Schedule D of Form 700 for an itemized listing of family members covered by this exception.)  Another exception includes gifts exchanged between a designated employee and any other individual on holidays, birthdays, and similar occasions, which are not substantially disproportionate in value, are not gifts under the Act and need not be reported.  


Accordingly, if you and members of your congregation, or anyone else, exchange gifts on holidays, birthdays, and anniversaries, and if the gifts exchanged are not substantially disproportionate in value, such gifts need not be reported on your statement of economic interests.  Otherwise, if you receive gifts from a single source totaling $50 or more in a calendar year that do not meet an exception, you are required to report the name and address, and a general description of the business activity, if any, of each source on Schedule D.  (Section 87207.)
Honoraria

Under section 89502(c), a designated employee of a local government agency is prohibited from receiving an honorarium from any reportable source of income or gifts.  An honorarium is defined as a payment for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, or meeting; however, honoraria do not include payment earned for personal services provided in connection with an individual’s business or bona fide trade or profession.  (Section 89501(b)(1); regulation 18932.1.)
In the Boatwright Advice Letter, No. A-93-323, this Commission previously advised that an ordained minister hired as a legislative staff member may continue to receive payment for conducting church services and continuing his ministry because those services constitute the practice of or employment in, a bona fide business under the Act.  Accordingly, the payments you receive for conducting church activities and speaking as a licensed minister at weddings and funerals would not be prohibited honoraria.  Such payments would, however, constitute income and, as such, must be reported on your statement of economic interests.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD


Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division
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